

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 19, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1111

**NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR THE NEW RIVER, INC., *et al.*
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

DECEMBER 24, 2003

FINAL BRIEF: FEBRUARY 12, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *East Tennessee Natural Gas Company*, 101 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2002); and
2. *East Tennessee Natural Gas Company*, 102 FERC ¶ 61,225(2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Events Leading To the Challenged Orders.....	7
C. The Orders Under Review.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. STANDARD OR REVIEW.....	20
II. THE EIS PROCESS ALLOWED MEANINGFUL ANALYSIS	21
III. PIPELINE TAPS WERE GIVEN PROPERWEIGHT.....	27
IV. FERC PROPERLY DECLINED TO EXAMINE THE DENA PLANT.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Exxon Mobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 48 (2003).....	20
<i>Public Utils. Comm. v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	20
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>*Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities (Policy Statement)</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999); <i>order clarifying</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000); <i>order further clarifying</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2002).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2002).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 17, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31

-
- Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,225 (2002).....	4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31
 STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20
National Environmental Protection Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	20
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	5, 7
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	29
